

ITEM NO.6  
SECTION III

REGISTRAR COURT. 1 THROUGH VIDEO CONFERENCE

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. RAJESH KUMAR GOEL

Civil Appeal No(s). 727/2016

INDIAN NATIONAL SHIPOWNERS ASSOCIATION

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA

Respondent(s)

((Only C.A. No. 727/2016 is to be listed before Id. Registrar's Court) )

Date : 01-02-2021 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

For Appellant(s)

Mr Saswat Pattnaik, Adv.  
Mr Shikhil Suri, Adv.  
Ms Madhu Suri, Adv.  
Ms Shilpa Saini, Adv.  
Ms Nikita Thapar, Adv.  
Ms Vinishma Kaul, Adv.  
Mr. Shiv Kumar Suri, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. K. Rajeev, AOR  
Mr Arun R Pedneker, Adv.  
Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR  
Mr C Mukund, Adv.  
Mr Pankaj Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Bijoy Kumar Jain, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel through Video Conference, the Court made the following

O R D E R

As per office report there are five respondents in the present matter and service is complete on all the respondents and respondent no.3 has already filed counter affidavit.

Record would indicate that there are two vakalatnama on behalf of respondent no.3 namely, Forward Seamen's Union of India. One has been filed by Mr K. Rajeev, Advocate-on-record

Item No.6

and another has been filed by Mr Rauf Rahim, Advocate-on-record. Objection was raised by the registry that ld. counsel, Mr Rauf Rahim has not taken "No Objection Certificate" from the erstwhile counsel, Mr K Rajeev, therefore, the vakalatnama filed on behalf of ld. counsel, Mr Rauf Rahim has not been taken on record.

In this regard, it was stated on behalf of ld. counsel, Mr Rauf Rahim that someone has used the name of respondent no.3 and erstwhile counsel was not authorised to file the vakalatnama on behalf of Forward Seamen's Union of India. It was further submitted that Mr Rauf Rahim is the authorised counsel of the registered Union.

In view of the submission made, let the matter be placed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for directions.

RAJESH KUMAR GOEL  
Registrar