

ITEM NO.1709

COURT NO.17

SECTION III

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

IA 120505/2020,71385/2021,75302/2021, in Civil Appeal No(s).  
727/2016

INDIAN NATIONAL SHIPOWNERS ASSOCIATION

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(NAME OF MR. RAUF RAHIM, ADVOCATE ON RECORD BE SHOWN IN THE CAUSE  
LIST (RP DT. 17.02.2021)

IA No. 120505/2020 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS

IA No. 75302/2021 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 71385/2021 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Date : 17-03-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL  
[IN CHAMBER]

For Appellant(s) Mr. Shikhil Suri, Adv.  
Mrs. Madhu Suri, Adv.  
Ms. Jyoti Suri, Adv.  
Ms. Komal Gupta, Adv.  
Ms. Mahima Aggarwal, Adv.  
Mr. T. R. B. Sivakumar, AOR  
  
Mr. Rauf Rahim, AOR  
Mr. Arindam Banerjee, Adv.  
Mr. Ali Asghar Rahim, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. K. Rajeev, AOR  
Mr. Nitin S. Tambwekar, Adv.  
Mr. Seshatalpa Sai Bandaru, Adv.  
Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR  
Mr. Bijoy Kumar Jain, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

On 08.04.2021, this court passed the following orders:

"There appears a disputed between two Advocates-on-Record, claiming themselves to be representing forward Seaman's Union of India(FSUI) i.e. Respondent No.3.

Let the President and the Secretary of Respondent No.3 file fresh affidavits clarifying the counsel through whom they want to be represented.

The affidavit be filed within four weeks' from today, failing which, there shall be exemplary costs on the office bearers of Respondent No.3."

When the matter was taken up today, it was pointed out that there are two factions of Forward Seaman's Union of India (FSUI) and both have filed their affidavits engaging separate counsels, President Secretary in one case and secretary in other case because the president had expired.

Copy of the application filed on 13<sup>th</sup> March, 2023 has been sent to the counsel for respondent through e-mail.

Let the matter be processed for listing.

(SHUBHAM YADAV)  
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(RAVINDER KUMAR)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)